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DATE: February 28, 2012 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  March 19, 2012 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated February 28, 2012 from the Commissioner 

of Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested five (5) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendix 1 and 5 of the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
 

1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 
 

(a) Sign Variance Application 11-06444 
Ward 1 
Fram Building Group 
1 Hurontario St. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
i) Two (2) fascia signs proposed on the south 

canopy of the building. 
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ii) Three (3) fascia signs located on the south 
elevation not located on the exterior walls of the 
businesses. 

 
(b) Sign Variance Application 11-06943 

Ward 4 
Kingsbridge Medical Centre 
20 Kingsbridge Garden Circle 
 
To permit the following: 

 
i) One (1) fascia sign on the east elevation of the 

building attached to the canopy in front of the unit 
occupied by the business. 

 
(c) Sign Variance Application 11-06975 

Ward 5 
401 Dixie Auto Mall 
5500 Dixie Road 
 
To permit the following: 

 
 (i) One (1) ground sign with a maximum height of 

9.14m (30 ft.). 
 

(d) Sign Variance Application 11-07022 
Ward 7 
TransGlobe 
3122 Hurontario Street 
 
To permit the following: 

 
 (i) One (1) address ground sign with an area of 3.59 

sq. m. (38.64 sq. ft.). 
 

(e) Sign Variance Application 11-06918 
Ward 9 
McDonald’s 
5636 Glen Erin Drive 
 
To permit the following: 
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 (i) One (1) roof sign located on the south elevation of 

the building. 
 
2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 11-07022 

Ward 7 
TransGlobe 
3122 Hurontario Street 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Four (4) fascia signs on the building. 

 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 
the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law is maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received five (5) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 5) for approval by 
Council.  The applications are each accompanied by a summary 
page prepared by the Planning and Building Department which 
includes information pertaining to the site location; the applicants 
proposal; the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or 
otherwise) of the application; and a recommendation on whether 
the variance should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
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Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 
the Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Fram Building Group 
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-9 
 

Kingsbridge Medical Centre 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-10 
 
 401 Dixie Auto Mall 
 Appendix 3-1 to 3-8 
 
 TransGlobe 
 Appendix 4-1 to 4-8 
 

McDonald’s 
 Appendix 5-1 to 5-6 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared by: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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  APPENDIX 1-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
February 28, 2012 
 
FILE: 11-06444 
 
RE: Fram Building Group 
 1 Hurontario Street -Ward 1 

 
 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to sections 4 and 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 4 Proposed 

Roof signs are specifically prohibited. Two (2) fascia signs proposed on the south 
canopy of the building. 

Section 13 Proposed 

A fascia sign must be located on the exterior 
wall of the business. 

Three (3) fascia signs located on the south 
elevation not located on the exterior walls of 
the businesses. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  
 
The requested variance for two (2) fascia signs proposed on the south canopy of the building 
meets the intended design of the building and is in character with similar signage currently on 
this building. The Planning and Building Department finds the design and placement of these 
signs to be appropriate for this building from a design perspective and therefore have no 
objection. 
 
The variance for three (3) fascia signs are for units on the second floor and located above at the 
common ground level entrance to the units. The design of these signs is in character with the 
design of the building. The Planning and Building Department finds the design and placement of 
these signs to be appropriate for this building and therefore have no objection. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
February 28, 2012 
 
FILE: 11-06943 
 
RE: Kingsbridge Medical Centre 
 20 Kingsbridge Garden Circle -Ward 4 

 
 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 4 Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be located on the exterior 
wall of the unit occupied by the business. 

One (1) fascia sign on the east elevation of the 
building attached to the canopy in front of the 
unit occupied by the business. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  
 
The proposed sign is located on the portion of the canopy directly in front of the tenant’s unit. 
The canopy is not considered as part of the unit. The location along the edge of the canopy is 
consistent with the signage for all the other ground floor tenants. In this regard, the Planning and 
Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 3-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
February 28, 2012 
 
FILE: 11-06975 
 
RE: 401 Dixie Auto Mall 
 5500 Dixie Road - Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13, Table 3 of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

A ground sign for a commercial undertaking 
is permitted to be a maximum of 7.5m (24.61 
ft.) in height.  

One (1) ground sign with a maximum height of 
9.14m (30 ft.).  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed ground sign is replacing an existing multi-tenant sign in the same location. The 
excess height of the proposed sign is warranted as the property at this portion of the site is 
significantly lower grade than the adjacent road. In this regard, the Planning and Building 
Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
February 28, 2012 
 
FILE: 11-07022 
 
RE: TransGlobe 
 3122 Hurontario Street – Ward 7 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 12 Proposed 
Fascia signs are not permitted on residential 
high rise buildings. 

Four (4) fascia on the building. 

Permits an address ground sign with an area 
not to exceed 1.5 m sq. (16.15 sq. ft.) in area. 

One (1) address ground sign with an area of 
3.59 m sq. (38.64 sq. ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
1) Fascia signs are not permitted on this residential building. An address sign is permitted to 

be erected on the building provided it does not exceed 0.4 sq. m. (4.3 sq. ft.) in area and 
located on the first storey of the building. 

 
The proposed variance is for four (4) fascia signs which are excessive in size and include 
advertising. In addition, two (2) of the fascia signs are illuminated canopy signs. The 
variance does not have any design merit nor is it within the intent of the Sign By-law. 
The Planning and Building Department therefore can support the request. 

 
2) The proposed variance for the 3.59 m sq. (38.64 sq. ft.) address ground sign is well 

designed and sized appropriately considering the commercial character of the area. In this 
regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a 
design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
February 28, 2012 
 
FILE: 11-06918 
 
RE: McDonald's 
 5636 Glen Erin Drive - Ward 9 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4(6) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 

Roof signs are prohibited.  One (1) roof sign located on the south 
elevation of the building.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The variance is to permit one (1) roof sign on the south elevation of the tenant’s unit. The roof, 
on which the sign is located, is constructed as a parapet to screen the mechanical equipment on 
the roof. The proposed sign fits well within the design of the building and faces the drive-thru, 
parking area and Thomas Street. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the 
variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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